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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2025(1) 
 

  Individual Quarter  Cumulative Quarter 

 

 
Current 
Quarter  

Preceding 
Corresponding 

Quarter   

Current 
Period-to-

date  

Preceding 
Period-to-

date 
  31.03.2025  31.03.2024  31.03.2025  31.03.2024 
  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited 
 

Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 

 
        

Revenue  57,329  65,384  57,329  65,384 

Cost of sales  (44,890)  (52,999)  (44,890)  (52,999) 

Gross profit  12,439  12,385  12,439  12,385 

Other operating 
income 

 
2,290  1,761  2,290  1,761 

Impairment losses on 
trade and other 
receivables, net 

 

-  -  -  - 
Administrative and 

distribution 
expenses 

 

(8,882)  (8,612)  (8,882)  (8,612) 

Operating profit  5,847  5,534  5,847  5,534 

Finance costs  (1,644)  (1,702)  (1,644)  (1,702) 

Profit before tax B12 4,203  3,832  4,203  3,832 

Tax expense B5 (1,575)  (1,159)  (1,575)  (1,159) 

Profit after tax/ Total 
comprehensive 
income 

 

2,628  2,673  2,628  2,673 

         

Profit attributable to:         

- Owners of the 
Company 

 
2,628  2,673  2,628  2,673 

 
Total comprehensive 

profit attributable to: 

        

- Owners of the 
Company 

 
2,628  2,673  2,628  2,673 

         

Basic and diluted 
earnings per share 
(“EPS”) (sen)(2)(3) 

 B11 0.26(2)  0.26(3)  0.26(2)  0.26(3) 
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2025(1) (CONT’D) 
 

Notes: 
 
(1) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other 

Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for 
the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached 
to this interim financial report. 
 

(2) Basic and diluted EPS is calculated based on profit attributable to owners of the Company 
divided by weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,025,213,000 shares as at 31 
March 2025. Diluted EPS is equivalent to the basic EPS as there were no potential dilutive 
securities in issue during the financial quarter under review (refer to Note B11). 
 

(3) Basic and diluted EPS is calculated based on profit attributable to owners of the Company 
divided by expected number of ordinary shares of 1,025,213,000 shares upon completion of 
the Listing. Diluted EPS is equivalent to the basic EPS as there were no potential dilutive 
securities in issue during the preceding financial quarter under review (refer to Note B11). 
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT                     

31 MARCH 2025(1) 
 

  Unaudited  Audited 
  As at 

31.03.2025  
As at  

31.12.2024 
 Note RM’000  RM’000 
     

Non-current assets     

Property, plant and equipment  149,422  145,408 

Right-of-use assets  25,076  20,709 

  174,498  166,117 

     

Current assets     

Inventories  95,194  92,165 

Trade and other receivables  66,683  61,590 

Current tax assets  5,860  6,031 

Cash and bank balances  56,944  75,463 

  224,681  235,249 

     
Total assets  399,179  401,366 

     
Equity attributable to owners of the Company     
Share capital  200,540  200,540 
Merger reserve  (115,735)  (115,735) 
Retained earnings  135,649  133,021 

Total equity  220,454  217,826 

     
Non-current liabilities     

Borrowings B8 53,573  53,205 

Lease liabilities  7,163  5,480 

Deferred tax liabilities  4,026  4,027 

  64,762  62,712 

Current liabilities     

Trade and other payables  33,224  23,774 

Borrowings B8 72,404  90,131 

Lease liabilities  5,741  3,296 

Provisions  987  987 

Current tax liabilities  1,607  2,640 

  113,963  120,828 

     
Total liabilities  178,725  183,540 

     
Total equity and liabilities  399,179  401,366 

     
Net assets per share (RM)(2)  0.22  0.21 
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT         

31 MARCH 2025(1) (CONT’D) 
 

Notes: 
 
(1) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in 

conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 
2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.  
 

(2) Net assets per share is calculated based on the Company’s issued share capital of 
1,025,213,000 ordinary shares as at 31 March 2025 and 31 December 2024.  
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE 

PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025(1) 

     
 Share 

capital 
Merger  
reserve 

Retained  
earnings 

Total  
Equity 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     

Unaudited     
Balance as at 1 January 2025  200,540 (115,735) 133,021 217,826 

Total comprehensive income for the 
financial period - - 2,628 2,628 

     

Balance as at 31 March 2025  200,540 (115,735) 133,649 220,454 

     
Audited     
Balance as at 1 January 2024  30,357 - 125,344 155,701 

Total comprehensive income for the 
financial year - - 7,677 7,677 

     
Transactions with owners     
Issuance of shares pursuant to:     
- acquisitions of subsidiaries in business 

combination under common control 115,735 (115,735) - * 
- initial public offering 56,387 - - 56,387 
Share issuance expenses (1,939) - - (1,939) 
     

Balance as at 31 December 2024  200,540 (115,735) 133,021 217,826 

 
Note: 
 
* Negligible 
 
(1) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in 

conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 
2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.  
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2025(1) 
 

 Current  
Year-to-date  

Preceding  
Year-to-date 

 31.03.2025  31.03.2024 
 RM’000  RM’000 
    

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Profit before tax 4,203  3,832 
Adjustments for:     
Bad debts recovered (33)  (4) 
Depreciation of:    
- property, plant and equipment 2,209  1,712 
- right-of-use assets 1,115  864 
Income distribution on short term fund (35)  - 
Gain on fair value adjustment on short term fund (249)  - 
Gain on lease termination -  (27) 
Interest expenses 1,644  1,702 
Interest income (213)  (135) 
Property, plant and equipment written off  209  25 
Loss/(gain) on disposals of property, plant and 

equipment 115  (1,122) 
Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange (72)  7 

Operating profit before changes in working 
capital 8,893  6,854 

Changes in working capital:    
Inventories (9,713)  10,599 
Trade and other receivables (4,934)  (8,467) 
Trade and other payables 9,396  (6,138) 

Cash generated from operations 3,642  2,848 
Tax paid (2,617)  (1,337) 
Tax refunded 180  - 

Net cash from operating activities 1,205  1,511 

    
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Additions interests in an associate *  -  
Net withdrawals from short term fund 284  -  
Interest received 213  135 
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and 

equipment 952  1,839 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (816)  (929) 

Net cash from investing activities 633  1,045 
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2025(1) (CONT’D)  

 
 Current  

Year-to-date  
Preceding  

Year-to-date 
 31.03.2025  31.03.2024 
 RM’000  RM’000 
    

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Net (repayment)/drawdown of bankers’ acceptances (20,254)  3,814 
Drawdown of term loans 1,446  - 
Interest paid (1,471)  (1,551) 
Repayments of:    
- term loans (1,316)  (1,312) 
- lease liabilities (1,525)  (1,091) 
Net changes in deposits pledged to licensed banks 463  (367) 

Net cash used in financing activities (22,657)  (507) 

    
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (20,819)  2,049 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING 53,043  6,119 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END 32,224  8,168 

    
Cash and cash equivalents comprised of:    
Cash and bank balances 35,216  8,271 
Deposits with licensed banks 20,444  19,374 
Short-term investments 1,284  - 

 56,944  27,645 
Less:     
Bank overdrafts (4,275)  (19,374) 
Deposits pledged to licensed banks (20,445)  (103) 

 32,224  8,168 

    

    

 
Notes: 
 
* Negligible 
 
(1) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow should be read in 

conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 
2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report. 
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PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134, INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING  

 
A1. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 

The interim financial report of BWYS Group Berhad (“BWYS” or “Company”) and its 
subsidiaries (“Group”) are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian 
Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) No. 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Rule 9.22 
and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”) of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). 

 
This interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying notes 
attached to this interim financial report.  

 
A2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
  

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this 
interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for 
the financial year ended 31 December 2024 except for the following new MFRSs and 
amendments to MFRSs that have been issued by the MASB which are applicable to the 
financial statements and are relevant to the operations: 
 
(i) Adoption of amendments 

    
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025 
Amendments to MFRS 121 Lack of Exchangeability 
 

The adoption of the above amendment does not have significant financial impact to the Group’s 
consolidated financial statements for the current quarter. 
  
(ii) Standards and amendments issued but not yet effective 

 
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026 
Annual Improvements to MFRS Accounting Standards - Volume 11 
Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7 Amendments to the Classification and 

Measurement of Financial Instruments 
Amendments to MFRS 9 and 7 Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity 
 
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 
MFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
MFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 
 
Effective date yet to be confirmed 
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an 

Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture 
 

The adoption of the above standards and amendments is not expected to have any material 
impact on the financial statements in the period of initial adoption. 
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PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134, INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONT’D) 

 
A3. AUDITORS’ REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
  

There were no qualifications on the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial 
year ended 31 December 2024. 
 

A4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS 
 

The Group’s operation was not significantly affected by any unusual seasonal or cyclical factors. 
 
A5. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE 
 

There were no extraordinary and exceptional items of unusual nature affecting assets, liabilities, 
equity, net income, or cash flows in the current quarter and financial period-to-date under review. 

 
A6. MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES 
 

There were no material changes in estimates in the current quarter and financial period-to-date 
under review. 

 
A7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES 
 

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity 
securities for the current financial quarter under review. 

 
A8. DIVIDEND PAID 
 

There was no dividend paid by the Company during the current financial quarter under review. 
 
A9. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION  
 

The Group operates predominantly in a single operating segment, namely the manufacturing, 
sale and rental of steel and metal related products. 
 
Management monitors the operating results of the Group as a whole for the purpose of making 
decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Accordingly, the information 
by operating segments has not been reported separately. 

  
Segmental information is provided based on contribution by geographical factors.   
 
Majority of the assets and liabilities of the Group are derived from Malaysia. Hence, no 
additional disclosure is made on geographical breakdown/detail of the segment assets of the 
Group. 

  
 

 

  



BWYS GROUP BERHAD  
Registration No. 202301000310 (1494229-W) 
(Incorporated in Malaysia) 

 

10 
 

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134, INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONT’D) 
 
A9. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONT’D) 

 
Revenue contribution by geographical factors 
 

Countries 

Quarter Ended Period-To-Date Ended 

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

     

Malaysia 55,102 60,273 55,102 60,273 
United States 
of America 1,139 4,810 1,139 4,810 

Others(1) 1,088 301 1,088 301 

Total 57,329 65,384 57,329 65,384 

 
Notes: 

 
(1) Other countries include Singapore, Australia and Bangladesh. 

 
A10. VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 
There was no valuation of property, plant and equipment in the current financial quarter under 
review. 

 
A11. MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD  
 

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter that have 
not been reflected in this interim financial report. 
 

A12. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP 
 

There were no other material changes in the composition of the Group and for the current 
financial quarter under review. 

 
A13.  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OR CONTINGENT ASSETS  
 

Save for the material litigation as disclosed in Note B9, there were no contingent liabilities or 
contingent assets in the Group as at the date of this interim report. 
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PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134, INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONT’D) 

 
A14.  CAPITAL COMMITMENTS  
 

Saved as disclosed below, there is no material commitment for capital expenditure, which upon 
becoming enforceable, may have a material effect on the Group’s financial position as at the 
date of this interim financial report. 

 

  Unaudited 

  As at 31.03.2025 

  RM'000 

   
Capital expenditure in respect of purchase of 

property, plant and equipment 
 

 
 - contracted but not provided for  29,891 

 
A15.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS DISCLOSURES   
 

The Group has carried out the following transactions with related parties during the financial 
period: 
 

 Quarter Ended Period-To-Date Ended 

  31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

     

Sales - 96 - 96 

Purchases - (10) - (10) 

Lease payment (116) (143) (116) (143) 
Rental expenses - short term 

leases (124) (124) (124) (124) 

     
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS 
OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD  
 
B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 
 

 Quarter Ended Period-To-Date Ended 

  31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

     

Revenue 57,329 65,384 57,329 65,384 

Profit before tax 4,203 3,832 4,203 3,832 

Profit after tax 2,628 2,673 2,628 2,673 

     
 

 In the current financial quarter and financial period-to-date ended 31 March 2025, the Group 
recorded revenue of RM57.33 million, representing a decrease of RM8.05 million or 12.31% as 
compared to the revenue of RM65.38 million for the preceding year corresponding quarter and 
financial period.  
 
The decline is mainly driven by softer market demand and lower overall average selling prices, 
which was affected by the softer global steel price. Additionally, trade tensions, particularly in 
the United States of America, many customers have adopted a wait-and-see approach, 
delaying capital expenditure decisions. This cautious stance has contributed to a slowdown in 
order placements, affecting our sales performance. 
 
Malaysia was the Group’s largest overall market, recording revenue of RM55.10 million (96.12% 
of the Group’s revenue) for the current financial quarter and financial period-to-date under 
review. 
 
United States of America was the Group’s largest foreign market and recorded revenue of 
RM1.14 million (1.99% of the Group’s revenue) for the current financial quarter and financial 
period-to-date under review. 
 
Despite the lower revenue, the Group recognised profit before tax of RM4.20 million for the 
current quarter and financial period-to-date, representing an increase of RM0.37 million or 9.66% 
as compared to the profit before tax of RM3.83 million recorded in the preceding year 
corresponding quarter and financial period. The increase in profit before tax was primarily 
attributable to the following factors: 
 
i. Higher gross profit which was mainly due to lower material cost, affected by the softer 

global steel price. 
 

ii. Increased in other operating income by approximately 30%, mainly due to rental of 

machinery.   

. 
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PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS 
OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD  
 
B2. COMPARISON WITH IMMEDIATE-PRECEDING QUARTER’S RESULTS 
 

 Individual Quarter Ended 

  31.03.2025 31.12.2024   
 Unaudited Audited Variance 

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 % 

     

Revenue 57,329 54,898 2,431 4.43 

Profit before tax 4,203 4,925 (722) (14.66) 

     
 
The Group recorded revenue of RM57.33 million for the current financial quarter representing 
an increase of RM2.43 million or 4.43% as compared to RM54.90 million in the preceding 
financial quarter. The improvement in sales performance was mainly contributed by higher 
average selling prices on supply of scaffoldings, trading of steel materials and related products, 
which was supported by growing demand from construction sector and existing customers. 
 
The Group has recorded the profit before tax of RM4.20 million for the current financial quarter 
representing a decrease of RM0.72 million or 14.66% as compared to RM4.92 million in the 
preceding financial quarter. The decrease in profit before tax was primarily attributable to the 
following factors: 
 
i. Lower of other operating income which mainly due to the gain on disposal of rental 

scaffoldings incurred in the preceding financial quarter. 
 

ii. Higher administrative expenses mainly due to salary increment and loss on disposal of 

rental scaffolding in the current financial quarter. 

  

B3. PROSPECTS OF THE GROUP  
 

The steel market is currently experiencing softer demand and overcapacity, resulting in lower 
average selling prices. These challenges are primarily driven by global policy uncertainties and 
trade tensions, including the recent imposition of a 25% import duty by the United States on 
steel imports from all countries, effective 12 March 2025. As a result, buyers are adopting a 
cautious approach, delaying capital expenditure decisions and slowing down order placements. 
 
Domestically, the construction sector continues to show resilience, and we are experiencing 
strong demand for our CIDB-certified shoring systems. In 2024, the Malaysian construction 
industry recorded a 20.2% year-on-year growth, reaching a total value of RM158.8 billion, up 
from RM132.2 billion in 2023. 
 
Looking ahead, the Group is strategically positioned to capitalise on major infrastructure 
projects, such as the Penang Light Rail Transit (LRT), East Coast Rail Link (ECRL), and Mass 
Rapid Transit 3 (MRT3), which are expected to further drive demand for our shoring systems. 
 
In response to the current market challenges, the Group will focus on optimising inventory 
management, controlling costs, and enhancing operational efficiency to maintain financial 
resilience. We will also continue to explore opportunities for product innovation and the adoption 
of enhanced manufacturing technologies to strengthen our market position. 
 
While the global steel market faces ongoing uncertainties, the Group remains cautiously 
optimistic about its long-term growth prospects, supported by strategic initiatives and a robust 
domestic construction sector. 
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PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS 

OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (CONT’D) 

 
B4. VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFITS FROM FORECAST PROFITS 

 The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee in the current financial quarter 

under review. 

 

B5. INCOME TAX EXPENSES 
 
 

 Quarter Ended Period-To-Date Ended 

  31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

     

Income tax expenses     

- Current tax 1,576 1,159 1,576 1,159 

- Deferred tax (1) - (1) - 

Total income tax 
expense 1,575 1,159 1,575 1,159 

     

Effective tax rate (%) 37.47 30.25 37.47 30.25 

Statutory tax rate (%) 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 

 
The Group’s effective tax rate was higher than statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses 
not being deductible for tax purposes.  
 

B6. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS 
  

 There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this interim 
report. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS 
OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (CONT’D) 
 
B7. UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS FROM IPO  
 

The status of utilisation of gross proceeds of RM56.39 million from Public Issue are as follows: 
                

  
Notes: 

 
(1) The utilisation of proceeds as disclosed above should be read in conjunction with the 

Prospectus dated 18 June 2024. 
 

(2) From the date of Listing of the Company on 22 July 2024. 
 

 

 

 

 

[ The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank ]  

Utilisation of proceeds(1) 

 
Proposed 
Utilisation 

Actual 
Utilisation 

Balance 
Utilisation 

Estimated 
timeframe for 

utilisation from 
Listing(2) RM’000 RM’000  RM’000  

     
Capital expenditure:     
- Construction of New 

Penang factory 22,840 14,032  8,808  Within 36 months 
- Purchase of new 

machinery and 
equipment 7,716 232  7,484  Within 36 months 

- Implementation of new 
ERP system, 
production and 
inventory management 
systems 10,831 -  10,831  Within 36 months 

Repayment of bank 
borrowings 4,000 150  3,850  Within 12 months 

Working capital 5,500 5,500  -  Within 12 months 
Estimated listing 

expenses 5,500 5,500  -  Within 3 months 

Total 56,387 25,414 30,973  
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PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS 
OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (CONT’D) 
 
B8. GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBTS SECURITIES 
 
 The Group’s bank borrowings were as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The bank borrowings are secured and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia. 

 
B9. MATERIAL LITIGATION 
 

Save as disclosed below, the Group is not engaged in any material litigation, claim or arbitration 
either as plaintiff or defendant and there is no proceeding pending or threatened or any fact 
likely to give rise to any proceeding which might materially or adversely affect its position or 
business as at the date of this interim report: 

 
BW Yee Seng Steel Industries Sdn Bhd (“BWYS Steel”) vs Mentari Arus Sdn Bhd, Kong 
Bee Kai & Thau Po Been (“Mentari”) 
 
BWYS Steel, pursuant to a sale agreement dated 22 October 2019 entered into with Mentari, 
sold and delivered certain products and rental services, including those related to VFrame Wall 
Framing System V70 (“Products”), to Mentari. 
 
On 27 September 2021, Mentari claimed for the sum of RM987,402, alleging that the supply of 
Products were defective and they have suffered substantial damages as a result of the breach 
of the agreements. 
 
On 5 July 2022, BWYS Steel filed a Statement of Claim against Mentari for claims arising from 
the supply of Products for a sum of RM155,321 together with interest of 1.5% per annum 
thereon from the date of filling until the full settlement of the sum. 
 
This matter is fixed for decision on 21 August 2025. 
 

                    
 
 
  

 Unaudited  Audited 

 As at 31.03.2025  As at 31.12.2024 

 RM'000  RM'000 

Current    
Secured    

Bank overdrafts 4,275  1,511 

Bankers’ acceptances 61,129  81,383 

Revolving credit 1,000  1,000 

Term loans 6,000  6,237 

 72,404  90,131 

    

Non-current    

Secured    

Term loans 53,573  53,205 

    

Total 125,977  143,336 
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PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS 
OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (CONT’D) 

 
B10. DIVIDENDS  
  

No dividend has been proposed or declared for the current financial quarter under review. 
 

B11. EARNINGS PER SHARE (“EPS”) 
   

The basic and diluted EPS for the current quarter and financial period-to-date are computed as 
follows: 
 

 Quarter Ended  Period-To-Date Ended 

 31.03.2025  31.03.2024  31.03.2025  31.03.2024 
 Unaudited  Unaudited 

 Unaudited  Unaudited 

        

Profit attributable to 
the Owners of the 
Company (RM’000) 2,628  2,673  2,628  2,673 

Weighted average 
Number of ordinary 
shares in issue 
(’000) 1,025,213  1,025,213  1,025,213  1,025,213 

Basic and diluted 
EPS (sen)(1)(2) 0.26(1)  0.26(2)  0.26(1)  0.26(2) 

 
Notes: 

 
(1) Basic and diluted EPS is calculated based on profit attributable to owners of the 

Company divided by weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,025,213,000 
shares as at 31 March 2025. Diluted EPS is equivalent to the basic EPS as there were 
no potential dilutive securities in issue during the financial quarter under review. 
 

(2) Basic and diluted EPS is calculated based on profit attributable to owners of the 
Company divided by expected number of ordinary shares of 1,025,213,000 shares 
upon completion of the Listing. Diluted EPS is equivalent to the basic EPS as there 
were no potential dilutive securities in issue during the preceding financial quarter 
under review. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[ The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank ]  
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PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS 
OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (CONT’D) 
 
B12. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 
 Profit for the period was derived after taking into consideration of the following: 
 

 Quarter Ended  Period-To-Date Ended 

 31.03.2025  31.03.2024  31.03.2025  31.03.2024 
 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited  Unaudited 
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000 
        

Interest income (213)  (135)  (213)  (135) 
Interest expense 1,644  1,702  1,644  1,702 
Income distribution 

on short term fund (35)  -  (35)  - 
Depreciation 

expenses 3,324  2,576  3,324  2,576 
Bad debts recovered (33)  (4)  (33)  (4) 

Gain on fair value 
adjustment on 
short term fund (249)  -  (249)  - 

Loss/(gain) on 
disposal of 
property, plant and 
equipment 115  (1,122)  115  (1,122) 

Property, plant and 
equipment written 
off 209  25  209  25 

Gain on lease 
termination -  (27)  -  (27) 

Unrealised 
(gain)/loss on 
foreign exchange (72)  7  (72)  7 

        

Save as disclosed above, the other disclosure items as required under paragraph 16 of 
Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements are not applicable. 

 
B13. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE 
 

 The interim financial report was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company 
on 29 May 2025.  

 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
BWYS GROUP BERHAD 


